IMPACT PERFORMANCE OF GLASS FIBRE/EPOXY COMPOSITE
MATERIAL

AHMAD SHARIFUDDIN BIN DAUD @ YUSOF

(99385344)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM...

In the name of Allah, the most Gracious and most Merciful. All the praises and
thanks only to him. We are very grateful for Him as we were given the courage to
finish this final project.

First of all, we would like to convey our gratitude and thank to our project advisor,
En. Yakub Bin Md. Taib for his guidance, supervision, encouragement and
discussion throughout the work on this project. Thank you also to Workshop
Technician En. Ab Halim Hussin and En. Mohd Jais Minar, Strength Of Materials
Lab Technician; En. Abu Kassim, Metallurgy Lab Technician; En. Hayub énd En
Mahusin, for their help and advice during preparing samples and conducting tests at

Mechanical Engineering Laboratory,

Last but not least, thank you to our classmates for their encouragement throughout
this year. Thank you and appreciation to all mentioned above and any other parties,
which involved directly or indirectly in preparation of this project. May Allah bless
you all for the éfforts and help into making this project a success.



ABSTRACT

This project is aimed to study the performance of composite material due to tensile
and impact loads. Correlation between the residual tensile strength and the impact
energy can then be made. From this, a correlation between damage strength is
established.

Damage tolerance of impacted Fibre Reinforced Composites is also an important
consideration for the use of the materials particularly in aircraft and automotive
industries. In damage tolerance testing, the test piece is subjected to low-blow impact
energy levels that do not allow the striker to penetrate the test specimens prior to

residual tensile strength evaluation.

From the experimental results, it was found that the material used has three number
of layers arranged the following arrangement, [chopped strand/woven/chopped
strand]. This arrangement gives tensile strength of 63.46 MPa and maximum impact
toughness of about 14.8 Joules fully penetrated.

Microscopic examinations confirm the stacking sequence and type of fibre (chopped
strand and plain woven) used. Also from the microscopic the dominant
damage/failure mechanism can be ascertained. For non-impact specimen, fracture
surface occupied over entire specimen width, whereas for low-impact specimen,

damage seems to be localised at a small region.

ii



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Introduction to Composite Material

1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.14
1.15

Definition of Composite

General Characteristics

Production of Glass Fibres

Fibreglass Reinforcements for Plastics

Fibreglass Reinforcing Mats

12 Material Study

1.2.1

Introduction

1.2.2 Glass Fibres for Reinforcing Plastic Resins

CHAPTER II

EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES
2.0 Introduction

2.1  Sample weight ratio & fibre arrangement
2.1.1 Theory of Weight Ratio Test

il

PAGE

il

i

12
12



2.2 Tensile Test
2.2.1 Theory of Tensile Test
2.2.2 Tensile Test Machine
2.2.3 Specimen Preparation
224 Tensile Test Procedures
23  Impact Test
2.3.1 Theory of Impact Test
2.3.2 Impact Test Machine
2.3.3 Specimen Preparation
2.3.4 Impact Test Procedures
24  Microstructure observation
24.1 Introduction
2.4.2 Preparation for microstructure analysis
2.4.3 Procedures
CHAPTER 111
RESULT OF EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES
3.0  Introduction
3.1  Result of Microstructure Study
3.2 Result of Tensile Test
3.2.1 The Result Taken During Experiment
3.2.2 Phenomenon of Tensile Test
3.3 Result of Impact Test
3.3.1 The Result Taken During Experiment
3.4  Microstructure Observation
CHAPTER IV
DISCUSSION OF EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES
4.0  Introduction
4.1  Discussion on Weight Fraction

2.1.2 Procedure

iv

13
14
14
15
15
16
18
18
19
20
20
22
22
23
24

25
25
26
26
28
30
30
32

33
33



