

### IMPACT PERFORMANCE OF GLASS FIBRE/EPOXY COMPOSITE MATERIAL

### AHMAD SHARIFUDDIN BIN DAUD @ YUSOF

(99385344)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

**OCTOBER 2002** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM...

In the name of Allah, the most Gracious and most Merciful. All the praises and thanks only to him. We are very grateful for Him as we were given the courage to finish this final project.

First of all, we would like to convey our gratitude and thank to our project advisor, En. Yakub Bin Md. Taib for his guidance, supervision, encouragement and discussion throughout the work on this project. Thank you also to Workshop Technician En. Ab Halim Hussin and En. Mohd Jais Minar, Strength Of Materials Lab Technician; En. Abu Kassim, Metallurgy Lab Technician; En. Hayub and En Mahusin, for their help and advice during preparing samples and conducting tests at Mechanical Engineering Laboratory,

Last but not least, thank you to our classmates for their encouragement throughout this year. Thank you and appreciation to all mentioned above and any other parties, which involved directly or indirectly in preparation of this project. May Allah bless you all for the efforts and help into making this project a success.

#### ABSTRACT

This project is aimed to study the performance of composite material due to tensile and impact loads. Correlation between the residual tensile strength and the impact energy can then be made. From this, a correlation between damage strength is established.

Damage tolerance of impacted Fibre Reinforced Composites is also an important consideration for the use of the materials particularly in aircraft and automotive industries. In damage tolerance testing, the test piece is subjected to low-blow impact energy levels that do not allow the striker to penetrate the test specimens prior to residual tensile strength evaluation.

From the experimental results, it was found that the material used has three number of layers arranged the following arrangement, [chopped strand/woven/chopped strand]. This arrangement gives tensile strength of 63.46 MPa and maximum impact toughness of about 14.8 Joules fully penetrated.

Microscopic examinations confirm the stacking sequence and type of fibre (chopped strand and plain woven) used. Also from the microscopic the dominant damage/failure mechanism can be ascertained. For non-impact specimen, fracture surface occupied over entire specimen width, whereas for low-impact specimen, damage seems to be localised at a small region.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### CONTENTS

#### PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	í
ABSTRACT	ň
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii

## CHAPTER I

#### **GENERAL INTRODUCTION**

1.0	Introduction		1
1.1	Introd	2	
	1.1.1	Definition of Composite	2
	1.1.2	General Characteristics	4
	1.1.3	Production of Glass Fibres	5
	1.1.4	Fibreglass Reinforcements for Plastics	6
	1.1.5	Fibreglass Reinforcing Mats	6
1.2	Materi	ial Study	8
	1.2.1	Introduction	8
	1.2.2	Glass Fibres for Reinforcing Plastic Resins	8

### **CHAPTER II**

## **EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES**

2.0	Introduction	9
2.1	Sample weight ratio & fibre arrangement	12
	2.1.1 Theory of Weight Ratio Test	12

	2.1.2	Procedure	13
2.2	Tensil	e Test	14
	2.2.1	Theory of Tensile Test	14
	2.2.2	Tensile Test Machine	15
	2.2.3	Specimen Preparation	15
	2.2.4	Tensile Test Procedures	16
2.3	Impac	t Test	18
	2.3.1	Theory of Impact Test	18
	2.3.2	Impact Test Machine	19
	2.3.3	Specimen Preparation	20
	2.3.4	Impact Test Procedures	20
2.4	Micro	structure observation	22
	2.4.1	Introduction	22
	2.4.2	Preparation for microstructure analysis	23
	2.4.3	Procedures	24

## CHAPTER III

## **RESULT OF EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES**

3.0	Introduction	
3.1	Result of Microstructure Study	
3.2	Result of Tensile Test	26
	3.2.1 The Result Taken During Experiment	26
	3.2.2 Phenomenon of Tensile Test	28
3.3	Result of Impact Test	30
	3.3.1 The Result Taken During Experiment	30
3.4	Microstructure Observation	32

## CHAPTER IV

### DISCUSSION OF EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES

4.0	Introduction	33
4.1	Discussion on Weight Fraction	33